Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Foreign Affairs South Asia Wing www.mofa.gov.bd

19.00.0000.412.33.606.15-110

09 April 2024

Government Order

The undersigned is directed to convey government's approval in favour of Mr. Md. Mahade Alam Bintu, Assistant Secretary (South Asia-II), Ministry of Foreign Affairs regarding his visit to Kathmandu, Nepal from 16-18 April 2024 to attend the 3rd Foreign Office Consultations (FOC) (17 April 2024), led by Foreign Secretary (Senior Secretary), Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Government of Bangladesh.

02. Terms and Conditions:

a) He may leave Dhaka for Kathmandu, Nepal on 16 April 2024 or on a nearer date;

b) The period of the visit and the time spent for travel and transit will be treated as on duty;

c) Admissible pay and allowances will be drawn in local currency;

d) All expenses regarding this visit will be borne by the relevant budget head of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, as per existing financial rules;

e) He may depart from Nepal on 18 April 2024 or on a nearer date.

03. This order is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

(Bidosh Chandra Barman)4.24 Director (South Asia-II) Phone: 02223387472 e-mail: dirsa2@mofa.gov.bd

19.00.0000.412.33.606.15-110

09 April 2024

Distribution (listed not in order of seniority):

02 Director General (South Asia/ Administration), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka.

- 09. Chief Accounts and Finance Officer, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka.
- 10. Director (FMO/ FSO/ Personnel/ Finance), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka.
- 11. Director, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.
- 12. Senior Assistant Secretary/ Assistant Secretary (P-1/8SA/ Budget/ Cash/ ICT), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka.
- 13. SS (Immigration), Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.
- 14. Head of Chancery, Bangladesh Embassy of Nepal, Kathmandu.
- 15. Office copy.

(Bidosh Chandra Barman) Director (South Asia-II)